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1 MICHAEL A. HESTRIN 

2 District Attorney 

3 County of Riverside 

4 3960 Orange Street, First Floor 

5 Riverside, California 92501 

6 Telephone: (951) 955-5400 

7 W. Matthew Murray, Deputy District Attorney 

8 State Bar No. 259371 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 

JAN 1 7 2019 

~ 

12 SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

13 COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 

14 (Riverside) 

15 
16 THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
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MUNIR UWAYDAH. 
DOB: 4/1/1966, 

SHANNON DEVANE, 
AKA SHANNON MOORE 

V. 

AKA SHANNON DEVANE-MOORE 
DOB: 4/24/1977 

MATTHEW RIFAT 
DOB: 10/16/\9(>9, 

JANEK HUNT 
DOB: 9/25/1974, 

PLAINTIFF, 

DEFENDANTS. 

COUNT 1 

INDICTMENT 
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35 The Criminal Grand Jury of the County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses 

36 MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a 
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1 violation of section 182,stibdivision (a), subsection (1) of the Penal Cocie, a felony, in that on or 

2 about September 1, 2015, through and including September 1, 2018, in the County of Riverside, 

3 State of California, the defendants did willfully and unlawfully conspire together and with another 

4 person and persons whose identity is unknown to commit the crime of KNOWINGLY MAKING 

5 ANY FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIMS FOR PAYMENT OF HEALTH CARE BENEFITS, 

6 in violation of Penal Code section 550, s~bdivision (a), subsection (6), a felony, and that pursuant 

7 to and for the purpose of carrying out the objects and purposes of the aforesaid conspiracy, the 

8 said defendants thereafter committed the foHowing overt act and acts at and in the County of 

9 Riverside: 
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3960 Orange Street 

Riverside, California 
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OVERT ACT NO. 1 

Munir Uwaydah controls a network of healthcare, pharmaceutical, and management entities 
including Blue Oak Medical Group (BOMG), Frontline Health, Firstline Health; US Health 
& Orthopedic ("the Clinics"), California Pharmaceuticals, Fusion Pharmaceuticals, Talca 
Pharmaceuticals, and Golden State Pharmaceuticals ("the Pharmacies"), Controlled Health 
Management, Walnut_ Capital, and La Jolla Orthopedic and Pain Manageinent, Inc. 
( collectively, "the Organization.") 

OVERT ACT NO. 2 

Munir Uwaydah disguised his control of the Organization by directing the filing of 
documents with the California Secretary of State and the California Pharmacy Board stating 
that others were in positions of control for each entity. 

OVERT ACT NO. 3 
Matthew Rifat aided and abetted Munir Uwaydah in disguising his control over the 
·organization by filing documents listing figureheads in charge of the various components o 
the Organization. · 

OVERT ACT NO. 4 

The Organization attempted to disguise its true ownership.to avoid detection by law 
enforcement, and/or.insurance investigators, and/or to avoid lien consolidation. 

OVERT ACT NO. 5 

The Organization filed liens·at the Workers' Compensation Appeals Board on behalf of 
physicians, practitioners, and providers: 

OVERT ACT NO. 6 
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Munir Uwaydah used Robin Chom as a figurehead medical director ofBOMG. 

OVERT ACT NO. 7 

Robin Chom had no actual decisi<?n· making power in ~he Organization. 

OVERT ACT NO. 8 

Shannon Devane forged Robin Chom's signature on medication order forms. 

OVERT ACT NO. 9 

BOMG exists to generate billing for pharmaceuticals. 

OVERT ACT NO. 10 

Munir Uwaydah directed the creation of the Pharmacies in order to set prices for 
pharmaceuticals, thereby increasing profit margins. 

OVERT ACT NO, 11 

Between 2015 and 2018 the Pharmacies had only one client: BOMG. 

OVERT ACT NO. 12 

BOMG routinely billed Workers' Compensation Insurance carriersfor_.the same 9r similar 
cocktail of pharmaceuticals no matter the injury or condition. 

OVERT ACT NO. 13 

Janek Hunt controlled the Estonian billing operations. 

OVERT ACT NO. 14 

Injured workers received little, if any of the billed-for pharmaceuticals. 

OVERT ACT NO. 15 

BQMG increased its operations when the Los Angeles County Grand Jury indicted Munir 
Uwaydah and his lieutenants for their involvement in.the Frontline/Firstline operations ("the 
Los Angeles Case"). 

OVERT ACT NO. 16 
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In S~ptember 2015, after the filing of the Los Angeles Case, BOMG submitted bills to 
Workers' Compensation Insurance Carriers naming Dr. David R. Johnson as the treating 
physician. Dr. David R\ J oln!son was in custody at the time. 

· OVERT ACT NO. 17 

In 2015, BOMG changed its primary treating physician to Galal Goubran. 

OVERT ACT NO. 18 

BOMG continued billing using Galal Goubran's name after his death on September 7, 2017. 

OVERT ACT NO. 19 
Munir Uwaydah employed Shannon Devane and Matthew Rifat to execute his· orders in 
relation to BOMG. 

OVERT ACT NO. 20 

Matthew Rifat and Shannon Devane managed the day-to-day operation and logistics of the 
Organization. 

OVERT ACT NO. 21 

" 

Shannon Devane previously worked under the co-conspirators in the Los Angeles Case. 

OVERT ACT NO. 22 

Medical professionals and clinic managers reported to Shannon Devane. 

OVERT ACT NO. 23 

Medical professionals working for the Organization relayed their concerns about improper 
pharmaceutical billing to Shannon Devane · 

OVERT ACT NO. 24 

Matthew Rifat formed numerous fictitious entities, including Parkside Solutions and Alcala 
Management. 

OVERT ACT NO. 25 

Parkside Solutions received insurance payments intended for BOMG. 
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. OVERT ACT NO. 26 

Matthew Rifat directed the transfer of funds received from Workers' Compensation 
Insurance carriers through a network of fictitious entities to compensate the Organization's 
employees and Munir Uwaydah. 

OVERT ACT NO. 29 

Matthew Rifat personally ordered one case of Fluocinonide anticipating numerous 
prescriptions for the drug. 

OVERT ACT NO. 30 

Matthew Rifat approved the use of check kiting to cover expenses for Munir Uwaydah. 

OVERT ACT NO. 31 

Shannon Devane and Matthew Rifat both personally ordered pharmaceuticals for 
distribution t~ injured workers. 

OVERT ACT NO. 32 

Shannon Devane used Walnut Capital to transfer funds for and within the Organization. 

OVERT ACT NO. 33 

The Organization maintained a "blacklist" of Workers' Compensation Insurance carriers. 

·COUNT2 

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

commission with the charge set forth in count 1 hereof, Criminal Grand Jury of the County of 

Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, 

MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of section 550, subdivision (a), subsection 

(6) of the Penal Code, a felony, in that on or about September 1, 2015, through arid including 

September l, 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendants did willfully· 

and unlawfully knowingly make and cause to be made a false and fraudulent claim for payment of 

a health care benefit, to wit, from the County of Riverside, and the claim and amount at issued 

exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) and the aggregate amount of claims and amount at 

issue exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) in a three years consecutive period. 

corn.rT3 
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1 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

2 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 and 2 hereof, Criminal Grand Jury of the County 

3 of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, 

4 MJ\.TTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of section 550, su~division (a), subsection 

5 (6) of the Penal Code, a felony, in that on or about September 1, 2015, through and including . 

6 September i, 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendants did willfully 

7 and ~awfully knowingly make and cause to be made a false and fraudulent ciaiin for payment of 

8 a health care benefit, to wit, from AIG, and the claim and amount at issued exceeded Nine . 

9 Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) and the aggregate amount of claims and amount at issue exceeded 

10 Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) in a three years consecutive period. 

11 

12 · COUNT4 

13 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

14 commission with_the charge set forth in counts 1 through 3 hereof, Criminal Grand Jury of the 

15 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses MUNIR UW A YDAH,. SHANNON 

16 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIP AT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of section 550, subdivision 

17 (a), subsection (6) of the Penal Code, a felony, in that on or about September 1, 2015, through and 

18 including September 1, 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendants did 

19 willfully and unlawfully knowingly make and cause to be made a false and fraudulent claim for 

20 payment of a health care benefit, to wit, from Berkshire Hathaway, and the claim and amount at 

21 issued exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) and the aggregate amount of claims and 

22 amount at issue exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) in a three years consecutive period. 

23 

24 COUNT 5 

25 For further and separate cause of action, being a dif~rent offense but connected in its 

26 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 4 hereof, Criminal Grand Jury of the 

27 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

28 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIP AT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of section 550, subdivision 

29 (a), subsection (6) of the Penal Code, a felony, in that on or about September 1, 2015, through and 
' . 

30 including September l, 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendants did 

31 willfully and.unlawfully knowingly make and cause to be_made a false and fraudulent claim for 

32 payment of a health care benefit, to. wit, from the Hartford, and the claim and amount at issued 

33 exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) and the aggregate amount of claims and amount at 

34 issue_ exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) in ~ three years consecutive period. 

35 

36 COUNT6 

MICHAEL A. HESTRIN 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

County or Riverside 

3960 Orange Street 

Riverside, 'California 

6 



1 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

2 copunission with the charge set fo_rth in count 1 through 5 hereof, Criminal Grand Jury of the 

3 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

4 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of section 550, subdivision 

5 (a), subsection (6) of the Penal Code, a felony, in that on or aboutSeptember 1, 2015, through and 

6 including September 1, 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendants did 

7 willfully and unlawfully knowingly make and cause to be made a false and· fraudulent claim f~r 

8 payment of a health care benefit, to wit, from ~he ICW, and the cl<1;im and amount at issued 

9 exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) and the aggregate amount of claims and amount at 

10 issue exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) in a·three years consecutive.period. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

COUNT? 

For further and separate cause of action; being; different offense but connected in its commission 

with the charge set forth-in counts 1 through 6 hereof, Criminal Grand Jury of the County of 

Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, 

MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of section 550, subdivision (a), subsection 

(6) of the Penal Code, a felony,_in that on or about-September 1, 2015, through an~ including 

September 1, 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendants did willfully 

and unlawfully knowingly make and cause to be made a fa:lse and fraudulent claim for payment of 

a health care benefit, to wit, from SCIF, and the claim and amount at issued exceeded Nine 

Hundred Fifty dollars-($950) and the aggregate amount of claims and amount at issue exceeded · 

Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) in a three years consecutive period. 

COUNTS 

. For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense .but connected i~ its 

commission with the charge set forth in cqunts 1 through 7 hereof, the .Criminal Grand Jury of the 

County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation ofsection 550, subdivision 

(a), subsection (6) of the Penal Code, a felony, in that on or about September 1, 2015, through and .. 
30 · including September 1, 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendants did 

31 willfully _and unlawfully knowingly make and cause to be made a false and fraudulent claim for 

32 payment of a health care benefit, to wit, from Travelers, and the claim and amount at issued 

33 exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) and the aggregate amount of claims and amount at 

34 issue exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) in a three years consecutive period. 
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1 For further and separate cause of action, b'eing a different offense but connected in its 

2 commission with the charge set forth.in counts 1 through 8 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

3 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

4 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation ofsection 550, subdivision 

5 (a), subsection (6) of the Penal Code, a felony, in that on or about September 1, 2015, through and 

6 including September 1, 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendants did 

7 willfully and unlawfully knowingly make and cause to be made a false and fraudulent claim for 

8 payment of a health care benefit_, to wit, from Zenith, and the claim and amount at issued 

9 exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) and the aggregate amount of claims and amount at 

1 b issue exceeded-Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($95Q) in a three years consecutive period. 

11 

12 COUNT 10 

13 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

14 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 9 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

15 County_ of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

16 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIP AT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of section 550, subdivision 

17 (a), subsection (6) of the Penal Code, a felony, in that on or about September 1, 2015, through arid 

18 including September 1, 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendants did · 

19 willfully and unlawfully knowingly make and cause to be made a false and fraudulent claim for 

20 payment of a health care benefit, to wit, from Walmart, and the claim and amount at issued 

21 exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) and the aggregate amount of claims and amount at 

22 issue exceeded Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) in a three years consecutive period .. 

23 

24 COUNT 11 

25 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

26 commission with the charge set forth in. counts 1 through 10 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of 

27 the County or Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

28 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT 9f a violation of section 550, subdivision 

29 (a), subsection (6) of the Penal Code, a felony, in that on or about September 1, 2015, through and 

·30 including September 1, 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of California, they did willfully 

31 and unlawfully knowingly make and cause to be made a false and fraudulent claim for payment of 

32 a health care benefit, to wit, from Republic, and the claim and amount at issued exceeded Nine 

33 Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) and the aggregate amount of claims-and amount at issue exceeded 

34 Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) in a three years consecutive perio_d 

35 

36 
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For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 10 hereof, the Cri~inal Grand Jury of 

the County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violatiqn of section 550, subdivision 

(a), subsection (6) of the Penal Code, a felony, in that on or about September 1, 2015, through'and 

including September 1, 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of California, they did willfully 
I 

and unlawfully knowingly make and cause to be made a false and fraudulent claim for payment of 

a health care benefit, to wit, from Helmsman, and the claim and amount at issued exceeded Nine 

Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) and the aggregate amount of claims and amount at issue exceeded 

Nine Hundred Fifty dollars ($950) in a: three years consecutive period. 

' COUNT 13 

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

commission. with the charge set forth in count.s 1 through 11 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of 

the County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT ofa violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

17 subdi;ision (a), a felony, in that on or about December 17, 2015 through and including December 

18 29, 2015, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly 

19 and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, · 

20 involving monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and 

21 · more than one transactfon involving monetary inst~nients of a total exceeding twenty-five 

22 thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, 

23 management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary 

24 instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

25 

26 COUNT 14 

27 For.further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

28 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 12 hereof, Criminal Grand Jury of the 

29 CountyofRiversidebythi.s Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWAYDAH, SHANNON 

30 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT ofa violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

31 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about January 12, 2016 through and including January 27, 

32 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully; knowingly and 

33 unlawfully qonduct a-transaction, and more than one transaction in a sevel! day'period, involving 

34 monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

· 35 one transaction involving monetary instrun;ients of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

36 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 
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County of Riverside 

3960 Orange Street 

Riverside, California 

establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity; or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

derived directly or il).directly from criminal activity . . 
It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIP AT and 

JANEK HUNT, cop.ducted a transaction and transactions exceeding One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) within the meaning·of 

Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(B). [2yr.] 

COUNTIS 

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

· commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 13 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

subdivisiQn (a), a felony, in that on or about February 1, 2016 through and including February 26, 

2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and 
' . 

unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars _($5,000.00), and more than 

one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding tw·enty-five thousand dollars 

. ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

establishment,- or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

derived directly or indirectly from criminal activi(y. 

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIP AT and ; 

JANEK HUN1:, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of 

Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(B). [2yr.] 

COUNT16 

For .further and separate cause of action, being a different_ offense but connected in its 

commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 14 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

County of Riverside by this Indictme~t hereby accuses, MUNIR UWAYDAH, SHANNON 

DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT, of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about March 1, 2016, through and includi~g March 25, 2016, 

in ·the_County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly an~ 

unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

10 



1 one transaction involving monetary'instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

2 ($25;000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

3 establlshment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or know1ng that the monetary instrument is 

4 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity, 

5 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

6 the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and 

7 JANEK HUNT, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

8 Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,900.00) within the meaning of 

9 Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(B). [2yr.] 

10 

11 COUNT 17 

12 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

13 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 15 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

14 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

15 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIP AT and JANEK HUNT, of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

16 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about April 1, 2016 through and including April 26, 2016, in 

17 the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully 
' ' 

18 conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary 

19 instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one 

20 transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding·twenty-five thousand dollars 

21 ($25;000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

22 , establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing ~hat" the monetary instrument is 

23 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

24 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the_ above offense 

25 the said defendants, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON pEV ANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and 

26 JANEK HUNT, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

27 Dollars ($150,000.00) but les_s than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of 

28 Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(B). [2yr.] 

29 

30 COUNT 18 

31 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

32 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 16 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

33 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses MUNIR UWAYDAH, SHANNON 

34 DEVANE, MATIHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

35 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about May 4, 2016, through and including May 26, 2016, in 

36 .the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully 
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1 conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary. 

2 instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and rriore than one 

3 transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thpusand dollars 

4 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

5 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

6 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

7 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

8 the said defendants, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIP AT and 

9 JANEK HUNT, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

10 Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of 

11 Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(B). [2yr.] 

12 

13 COUNT 19 

14 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

15 · _commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 17 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

16 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

17 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

18 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about June 1, 2016, through and including June 30, 2016, in 

19 the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully 

20 conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary 

21 instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one 

22 t!ansaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

23 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

24 establishment, or carrying.on of any criminal activity, or knowing tha~ the monetary instrument is 

25 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

26· It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

27. the said defendants, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIP AT and . 

28 JANEK HUNT, conducted_ a transaction and transactions exceeding One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

• 29 Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of. 

30 . Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(B). [2yr.] 

31 

32 COUNT20 

33 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

34 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 18 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

35 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWAYDAH, SHANNON 

36 DEVANE,-MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 
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1 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about July 7, 2016, through and including July 28, 2016, in 

2 the County of Riverside, State of California, the defend~nt did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully 

3 conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary 

4 instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand. dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one . 

5 · transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

6 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

7 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

8 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

9 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the.above offense 

10 the said defendants, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and 

11 JANEK HUNT, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

12 Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of , 

13 Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(B). [2yr.] 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 
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20 
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23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

·33 

34 

35 

36 
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COUNT21 

For further and separate cause of action, .being a different offense but connected in its 

commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 19 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

County of Riverside_by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about August 3, 2016 through and including August 31, 

2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and 

unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than · 

one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote.or facilitate the promotion, management, 

establishment, o~ carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing th~t the monetary instrument is 

derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

It is further alleged that in the commission and att~mpted commission of the above offense 

the· said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and 

JANEK HUNT, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding ·one Hundred Fifty Thousand 
' . 

Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of 

Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(B). [2yr.] · 

COUNT22 

For further and separate cause of action, being a.different offense but connected in its 

commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 20 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

13 



1 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW AYDAH, SHANNON 

2 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

3 s~bdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about September 6, 2016, through and including September 

4 · 28, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did_ willfully, knowingly an 

5 

'6 

unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

7 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

8 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promo~e or facilitate the promotion, management, 

9 establishm~nt, or carrying on of any crimin~l activity, or .knowing that the monetary instrument is 

10 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

11 · It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission ·of the above offense 

12 · the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, ~HANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and 

13 JANEK HUNT, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

· 14 Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars ($1_,000,000.00) within the meaning of 

15 Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(B). [2yr.] 

.16 
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COUNT23 

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

commission with the ch_arge set forth i~ counts 1 through 21 hereof, the Criminal'Grand Jury of the 

County of Riverside by t~s Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT ofa violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

;ubdivision (a), a·felony, in that on or abo~t October 5, 2016 through and including October 26, 

2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and 

unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

one transaction ~nvolving monetary instruments cif a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

, . It is further-alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and 

JANEK HUNT, conducted a transaction and n;ansactions exceeding One Hundred Fifty Thousand 
. . 

Dollars ($150,000.00) but less thanOne Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of 

Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(B). [2yr.] 

COUNT24 

14 



1 . For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

2 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 22 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

3 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

4 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

5 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about November 1, 2016 through and including November 

6 25, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly an 

7 unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

8 monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

9 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

10 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

11 establishment, or carrying on of any .criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

12 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

13 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commi~sion of the above offense 

14 the said defendants, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIP AT and 

15 JANEK HUNT, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

16 Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of 

17 Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision ( c)(l )(B). [2yr.] 

18 

19 COUNT25 

20 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

21 commission with the charge set forth ~n counts 1 through 23 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

22 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

23 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

24 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about January 10, 2017, through and including January 24,. 

25 2017, .in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and 

26 unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

27 monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

28 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars· 

29 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotfrm, management, 

30 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

31 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

32 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

33 the said defendants, MUNIR UWAYDAH; SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and 

34 JANEK HUNT conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars 

35 ($50,000.00) but less than One ~undred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) within the,meaning 

36 of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(A); [lyr.] 
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1 

. 2 COUNT26 

3 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

4 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 24 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

5 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

6 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

7 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about february 2, 2017 through and including February 27, 

8 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and 

9 unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

10 monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

11 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

12 · ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management,· 

13 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

14 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

15 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

16 the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIP AT and 

17 JANEK HUNT conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars 

18 ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) within the meaning 

19 of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(A). [lyr.] 

20 

21 COUNT27 

22 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

23 commission with the c;:harge set forth in counts 1 through 25 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

24 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

25- DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

26 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about September 23, 2015 through and including September 

27 30, 2015, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly an 

28. unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

29 monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

30 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

31 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

32 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

33 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

34 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commissi~n of the above offense' 

35 the said defendants, MUNIR UWAYDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and 

36 JANEK HUNT conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars 
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1 ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) within the meaning 

2 of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(A). [lyr.] 

3 

4 Ill 

5 COUNT28 

6 For further and-separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

7 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 26 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

8 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

9 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

10 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about October 2, 2015, through and including October 26, 

11 2015, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and 

12 unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

13 monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

14 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

15 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

16 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

17 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

18 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

19 the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YD.AH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and . 
20 JANEK HUNT, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

21 Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of 

22 Penal Code section 186.10, subdivis~on (c)(l)(B). [2yr.] 

23 

24 COUNT29 

25 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 
. . 

26 commission with thecharge set forth in counts 1 through 27 hereof, the Criminal Grand.Jury of the 

27 County of Riverside by this lndictm~nt hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

28 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 
. I 

29 

30 

. · 31 

subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about November 3, 2015 through and including November 

27, 2015, in the County of Riverside, _State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly an 

unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 
. . 

32 monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

33. one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

34 · ($25,000.00) with the specific iritent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

35 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the mo11-etary instrument is 

36 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity._ 
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1 It is further alleged that in the commi_ssion and attempted commission of the above offense 

2 the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and 

3 JANEK HUNT, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

4 Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of 

5 Penal Code section 186.10, ~ubdivision (c)(l)(~). [2yr.J 

6 

7 COUNT30 

8 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

9 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 28 h~reof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

10 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

11 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

12 subdivision ( a), a felony, in that on or about December 1, 2015 through and including December 31, 

13 2015, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and 

14 unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

15 monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

16 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

17 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

18 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

19 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

20 It is further alleged _that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

21 the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and 

22 JANEK H~T, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

23 Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of 
... .•. . 

24 Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(B). [2yr.] 

25 

26 COUNT 31 

27 For further and separate cause of action, being a d~fferent offense but coill).ected in its 

28 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 29 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

29 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

30 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

31 subdivision· (a), a felony, in that on or about January 8, 2016 through and including January 21, 

32 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and 

33 unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

34 monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

35 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

36 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 
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20 

establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or.knowing that the monetary instrument is 

derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

the said• defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and 

JANEK HUNT conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) within the meaning 

of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(A). [lyr.] 

COUNT32 

For further and separate. cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 30 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

County of Riverside by this Indictment her~by accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

subdivision (a), a felony, i'n that on or about Febru8:fY 1, 2016 through and including February 25, 

2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and 

unlawfully conduct a transactio_n, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

21 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

22 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

23. the said defendants, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and 

24 JANEK HUNT conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars 

25 ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) within the meaning 

26 of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(A). [lyr.] 

27. 

28 COUNT 33 

29 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

30 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 31 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

31 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

32 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

33 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about March 2, 2016 through and including March 31, 2016, 

34 in the County of Riverside, State of California, the_ defendant did willfully, knowingly and · 

35 unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

36 monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

MICHAEL A. HESTRIN' 

. DISTRICT A TIORNEY 

County of Riverside 

3960 Orange Street 

Riverside, California 

·19 



1 one transaction involving monetary instruments ofa total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

2 ($25,000.00)_ with the sp~cific !ntent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

3 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

4 derived directly or indireQtly from criminal activity: 

5 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense · 

6 . the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and 

7 JANEK HUNT conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars . . . 
8 _ ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) within the meaning 

9 of Penal Code section 1~6.10, subdivision (c)(l)(A). [lyr.] 

10 

11 COUNT34 . 
12 · For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 32 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

14 _County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

DEVANE, ~ATTHEW Rlf AT and, JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

13 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

subdivision (a), a felony, in thaton or about April 4, 2016 through and including April 20, 2016, in 

the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully,-knowingly and unlawfully . 
conduct a transaction, and more than one tr~nsaction in a seven day period, involving monetary 

instruments of a total value exceeding five th~usand dollars ($5,000.00), and·more than one 

·20 transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

21 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

22 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

23 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

- 24 It is further alleged that in the commission and att~mpted commission of the above offense 

25 the said defendants, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON DEV .t\NE, MATTHEW RIF AT and 

26 JANEK HUNT c~mducted a transaction and transactions exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars 

27 ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) within the meaning 

28 of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(A). · [lyr.] 

29 

30 COUNT35 · 

31 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

32 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 33 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

33 County of Riverside by this. Indictmen,t hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

34 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT ofa violation ofP~nal Code section 186.10, 

35 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about May 20, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of 

36 . California, the defendant did wilifully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more 
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/ 

1 than one transaction in a seven' day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value 

2 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary 

3 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent 

4 to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal 

5 activity, or knowing· that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal 

6 activity. 

7 

8 ·COUNT36 

9 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

10 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 34 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

11 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

12 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT ofa violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

13 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or aboutJune 7, 2016 through and including June 29, 2016, in 

14 the County ofRiversid·e, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully 

15 conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary 

16 instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one 

17 transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

18 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

19 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

20 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

21 It is :further ~lleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

22 the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and 

23 JANEK HUNT conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding Fifty Thousand D~llars 

24 ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) within the meaning 

75 .of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(A). [lyr.] 

26 

27 COUNT37 

28 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

29 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 35 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

30 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

31 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

32 subdivision (a), a felony, in that.on or about October 6, 2016, in the.County of Riverside, State of 

33 California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly arid unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more 

34 than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value 

35 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary 

36 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) ·with the specific intent 
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1 to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal 

i activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal 

3 activity. 

4 Ill 

5 COUNT38 

6 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

7 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 36 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

8 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

9 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 
. . 

10 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about December 1, 2015, through and including_December 

11 22, 2015, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly an 

12 unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

13 monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

14 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

15 ·($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

16 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

17 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity . . 
18 · It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

19 the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIP AT and 

20 JANEK HUNT conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars 

21 ($50,000.00) but less than_One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) within the meaning 

22 of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(A). [lyr.] 

23 

24 COUNT39 

25 For further and separat~ cause of a~tion, being a different offense but colll?-ected in its 

26 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 37 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

27 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA:YDAH, SHANNON 

· 28 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

29 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about January 5, 2016 through_and including January 26, 

30 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and . . . 

· 31 unlawfully conduct' a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

32 monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

33 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

34 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

35 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal act1vity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

36 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 
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1 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

2 the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and 

3 JANEK HUNT conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars 

4 ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousfill:d Dollars ($150,000.00) within the meaning 

5 of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(A). [lyr.] 

6 

7 COUNT40 

8 For furtl?-er and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

9 commission with the charge-set forth in counts 1 through 38 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

10 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHA~ON 

11 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section ~86.10, 

12 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about February 3, 2016 through and including February 10, 

13 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and 

14 unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

15 monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars_ ($5,000.00), and more than 

16 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

17 ($25,000.00) with the specific iµtent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

18 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

19 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

20 

21 COUNT 41 

22 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected"in its 

23 commission with the charge set forth in co'll:nts 1 through 39 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

24 County of Riverside by this Indictment ~ereby accuses, MUNIR UWAYDAH, SHANNON 

25 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

26 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about April 4, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of. 

27 California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly arid unlawfully conduct a transaction, and ~ore 

28 than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value 

29 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary 

30 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.0Q) with the specific intent 

31 to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment,.Qr carrying on of any criminal 

32 activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal 

33 activity. 

34 

35 

36 
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1 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 40 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

2 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 
. . 

3 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFA,Tand JANEK HUNT of a viol!ltion of Penal Code section 186.10, 

4 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about June 3, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of 

5 California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more 

6 than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value 

7 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and inore than one transaction involving monetary 

8 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent 

9 · to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal 

10 activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal 

11 activity .. 

12 COUNT43 

13 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

14 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 41 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

15 County of Riverside ~y this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

16 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

17 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about October 13, 2015 through and including October 29, 

18 2015, in the-County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and 

19 unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

20 monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,0_Q0.00), and more than 

21 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

22 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

23 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

24 derived directly-or indirectly from criminal activity. 

25 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

26 the said defendants, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and 

27 JANEK HUNT, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding Qne Hundred Fifty Thousand 

28 Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of 

29 Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(B). [2yr.] 

30 

31 CO~T44 

32 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

33 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 42 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

34 County_of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

35 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT ofa violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

36 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about Novembe~ 10, 201_6 through and including November 
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1 24, 2015, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the d_efendant did willfully, knowingly an 

2 unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one trans~ction in a seven day period, involving 

3 monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

4 one transaction involving monetary instruments ofa total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

5 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

6 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

7 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

8 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

9 the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, _MATTHEW RIP AT and 

10 JANEK HUNT conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars 
., . 

11 ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) within the meaning 

12 of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(A). [lyr.] 

13 

14 COUNT45 
. . 

15 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

16 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 througli 43 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

17 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

18 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

19 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about December 30, 2015 through and including December_ 

20 31, 2015, in the County of Riverside, State of Califomia,.the defendant did willfully, knowingly an 

2 t unlawfully conduct a transaction; and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

22 -monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

23 

24 

one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total _exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

25 establishment,· or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

26 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity, 

27 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

28 the said defendants, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIP AT and 

29 JANEK HUNT conducted a transaction and. transactions exceeding Fifty Tho_usand Dollars 

30 ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) within the meaning 
. . 

31 of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(A). [lyr.] 

32 

33 COUNT46 

34 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

35 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through-44 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

36 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW AYDAH, SHANNON 
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1 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT ofa violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

2 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about May 16, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of 

3 California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more 

4 than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value 

5 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary 

6 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent 

7 to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal 

8 activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal· 

9 activity. 

10 

11 COUNT47 

12 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

13 commission with the charge set forth ~n counts 1 through 46 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

14 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

15 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK1:fUNT ofa violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

16 ·subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about July 19, 2016, in the County of Riverside, State of 

17 California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more · 

18 than m~e transactio.r:i, in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value 

19 exceeding five·thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary 

20 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent 

21 to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal 
•' 

22 activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal 

23 activity. 

24. 

25 COUNT48 

26 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

27 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 47 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

28 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

29 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

30 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about February 17, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of 

31 California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more 

32 than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value 

33 excee~ing five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one trans~ction involving monetary 

34 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent 

35 to promote or facilitate th~ promotion, management, estabiishment, or carrying on of any criminal 

36 activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal 
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1 activity. 

2 COUNT49 

3 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

4 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 48 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

5 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

6 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

7 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about April 4, 2017 through and including April 18, 2017, in 

8 the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did wil_lfully, knowingly and unlawfully 

9 conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in _a seven day period, involving monetary 

10 instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars.($5,000.00), and more than one 

11 transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

12 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promc:>te or facilitate the promotion, management, 

13 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

14 derived directl~ or indirectly from criminal activity. 

15 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

16. the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIP AT and 

17 JANEK HUNT conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars 

18 ($50,000 .. 00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) within the meaning 

19 of Penal_ Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(A). [lyr.] 

20 • 

21 COUNT 50 

22 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

23 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 49 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

24 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

25 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

26 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about May 31, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of 

27 California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more 

28 than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value 

29 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary 

30 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent 

31 to promote or facilitate the promotion, ·management, establishment, or carrying oii of any criminal 

32 activity,.or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal 

33 activity. 

34 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission ofthe above offense 

35 ~he said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON _DEVANE, MATTHEW RJ;F AT and 

36 JANEK HUNT conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars 
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1 ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) within the meaning 

2 of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(A). [lyr.] 

3 

4 Ill 
5 .COUNT51 

6 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in •its 

7 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 50 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

8 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW AYDAH, SHANNON 

9 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

10 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about June 6, 2017 through and including June 28, 2017, in 

11 the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and.unlawfully 

12 conduct a transaction, and more tlian one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary 

13 instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and·more than one 

14 transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars _ 

15 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, managemen~, 

16 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity,· or kno~ing that the monetary instrument is 

17 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

18 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commissfon of the above offense 

19 the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH; SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and 

20 JANEK HUNT conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars 

21 ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) within the meaning 

22 of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(A). [lyr.] 

23 

24 COUNT 52 

25 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

26 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 51 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

27 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWAYDAH, SHANNON 
1

28 DEVANE, MATTHEWRIFAT and JANEK HUNT ofa violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

29 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about July 5, 201 ~' in the County of Riverside, State of 

30 California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction; and more 

31 · than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value 

32 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary 

33 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent 

34 to-promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal 

3~ activity,_ or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal 

36 activity. 
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1 

2 COUNT 53 

3 For fu~her and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

. 4 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 52 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

5 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

6 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

7 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about August 30, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of 

8 California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more 

9 than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value 

10 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary 

11 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent 

12 to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal 

13 activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal 

'14 activity. 

15 

16 COUNT 54 

17 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

18 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 53 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

19 County qf Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

20 DEVANE, MATTHEW ~IFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

21 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or aboutSeptember 29, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State 

22 of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and 

23 more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value 

24 ex~eeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary 

25 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent 

26 to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal 

27 activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal 

28 activity. 

29 

30 COUNT 55 

31 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

32 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 54 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

33 C~unty of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

34 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT ofa violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

35 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about October 31, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of 

36 California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and·unlawfully co1;duct a transaction, and more 

MICHAEL A. HESTRIN 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

County or Riverside 

3960 Orange Street 

Riverside, California 

29 



1 than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments ·of a total value 

2 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than ohe transaction involving monetary 

3 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent 

4 to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal 

5 activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly·or indirectly from criminal 

6 activity. 

7 

8 COUNT 56 

9 For further and separate cause of action, being a different off'ense but connected in its 

10 commission with the charge set ·forth in counts 1 through 55 hereof, the Crimina~ Grand Jury of the 

11 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

12 DEVANE; MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

13 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about December 4, 2017 through and including December 29, 

14 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and 

15 unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transadion in a seven day period, involving 

16 monetary instruments of a total valu~ exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

17 one-transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

18 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

19 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

20 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

21 

, 22 COUNT 57 

23 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

24 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 56 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

25 County of Riverside by this Indictment he~eby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

26 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation·of Penal Code section 186.10, 

27 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about N~vember 9, 2017, in the ~ounty of Riverside, State o 

28 California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more 

29 than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value 

30 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary 

31 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five tho_usand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent 

· 32 to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal 

33 activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly froi:n criminal 

34 activity. 

35 

36 
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1 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

2 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 57 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

3 · County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWAYDAH, SHANNON 

4 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

5 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about January 18, 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of 

6 California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more 

7 than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value 

8 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary 

9 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific· intent 

10 to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal 

11 activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal 

12 activity." 

13 . 

14 COUNT 59 

· 15 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

16 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 58 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

17 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON · 

18 · DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

19 subdivision (a), a felony," in that on or about March 17, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of 

20 California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct. a transaction, and more 

21 than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value 

22 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary 

23 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent 

24 to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carryi1:1g on of any criminal 

25 activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal 

26 activity. 

27 

28 COUNT60 

29 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

30 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 59 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

31 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

32 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

33 · subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about May 2, ~017 through and including May 8, 2017, in the 

34 County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully 

35 conduct a transaction, and more that). one ·transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary 

36 instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one 
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1 transaction involving monetary i~~truments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

2 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to'promote or facilitate the promotion, managemerit, 

3 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

4 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

5 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

6 the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and 

7 JANEK HUNT conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars 

8 ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) within the meaning 

9 of Penal Code section 186.-10, subdivision (c)(l)(A). [lyr.] 

10 

11 COUNT61 

12 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

13 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 60 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

14 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWAYDAH, SHANNON 

15 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

16 subdivision ( a), a felony, in that on or about July 31, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of . 

17 California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more 

18 than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value 

19 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary 

20 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent 

21 to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal 

22 activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal 

23 activity. 

24 

25 COUNT62 

26 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

27 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 61 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

28 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

29 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section ~ 86.10, 

30 subdivision_(a), a felony, in that on or about September 6, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State o 

31 California, the.defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more 

32 than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value 

33 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary 

34 instruments of a t0tal exceeding twenty-five thousand d?llars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent 

35 to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal 

36 activity, or knowing that the monetary•instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal 
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1 activity. 

2 COUNT63 

3 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

4 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 62 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

5 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

6 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANE_K HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

7 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about October 3, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of 

8 California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more 

9 than one transaction in a severi day period, involving monetary iQ.struments of a total value 

10 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary 

11 instruments of a total e~ceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent 

12 to promote or facilitate the promotion, ~anagement, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal 

13 activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal 

14 activity. 

15 

16 COUNT64 

17 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

18 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 63 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

19 . County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

20 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

- .21 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about November 6, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State o 

22 California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more 

23 than on~ transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value 

24 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more th~n one transaction involving monetary 

25 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent 

26 to promote or facilitate the promotion~ management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal 

27 activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal 

28 activity. 

29 

30 COUNT65 

31 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

· 32 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 64 hereof,·the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

33 County of Riversfde by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

34 . DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

35 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about December 1, 2017, through and including December 

. 36 27, 2017 in the County of Riverside, State of Califqrnia, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and 
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... 

1 unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

2 monetary instruments of a·total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

. 3 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

4 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

5 establishment, or· carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

6 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

7 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

8 the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIP AT and 

9 JANEK HUNT conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars 
" 10 ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) within the meaning 

11 of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(A). [lyr.] 

12 

13 COUNT66 

14 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

15 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 65 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

16 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

17 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT ofa violation of Penal Codesection 18.6.10, 

18 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about February 23, 2017, through and including February 27, 

19 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and 

20' unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

21 monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

22 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

23 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

24 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

25 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

26 

27 COUNT67 

28 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

29 · commission with_ the charge set forth in counts 1 through 66 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

30 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW AYDAH, SHANNON 

31 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

32 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about March 6, 2017, through and including March 28, 2017, 

33 in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and 

34 ~nlawfully conduct a transactioq., and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

35 monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

36 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 
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1 ($25,000.00) with the srecific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

2 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

3 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity 

4 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 
' . 

5. the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIP AT and 

6 

7 

8 

9 

JANEK HUNT, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($150,000.00),but less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of 

Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(B). [2yr.] 

10 COUNT 68 

11 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

12 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 67 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

13 Comity of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWAYDAH, SHANNON 

14 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

15 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about April 4 2017 through and including April 26, 2017, in 

16 the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully 

17 conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary 
, . . 

18 instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one 

19 transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

20 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

21 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, ·or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

22 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity 

23 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

24 the said defendants, MUNIR UW AYDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and 

25 JANEK HUNT, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

26 Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of 

27 Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(B). [2yr.] 

28 

29 COUNT69 

30 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

31 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 68 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

32 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

33 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFATand JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

34 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about May 16, 2017 through and including May 31, 2017, in 

35 the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully 

36 conduct a transaction,.and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary 
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1 instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more· than one 

2 transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

3 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

4 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

5 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

6 It is further alleged ~hat in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

7 the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIP AT and 

8 JANEK HUNT, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

9 Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) within the r_neaning of 

10 Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(B). [2yr.] 

11 

12 COUNT70 

· 13 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

14 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 69 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

15 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

16 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT ofa violadon of Penal Code section 186.10, 

.17 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about June 13, 2017 through and including June 19, 2017, in 

18 the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully 

19 conduct a transaction, and more than·one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary 

20 instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one 

21 transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

22 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

23 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

24 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity 

25 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

26 the· said defendants, MUNIRUW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and 

27 JANEK HUNT conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars 

28 ($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) within the meaning 

29 of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(A). [lyr.] 

30 

31 COUNT 71 
\ 

32 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

33 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 70 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

34 County.of Riverside by_ this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

35 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT ofa violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

36 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about July 5, 2017 through and including July 31, 2017, in 
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the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully 

conduct a transaction, and.more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary 

instruments of a t9tal value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one 

transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, (?r knowing that the monetary instrument is 

derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity 

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and 

JANEK HUNT conducted a transaction and transactfon~ exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) within the meaning 

of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(A). [lyr.] 

COUNT72 

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 71 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT ofa violi:ition of Penal Code section 186.10, 

subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about August 7, 2017 through and including August 23, 

2017, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and 

unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 
.. 

one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

the said defendant.s, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and 

JANEK HUNT, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars{$1,000,000.00) within the meaning of 

Penal Code section ·186;10, subdivision (c)(l)(B). [2yr.] 

COUNT73 

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 72 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 
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DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT ofa violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about September 13, 2017 through and including September 

27, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of California; the defendant did willfully, knowingly an 

unla:wfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 
. . 

one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing t~at the monetary instrument is 

derived directly or i11:directly from criminal activity 

It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIP AT and 

JANEK HUNT conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($50,000.00) but less than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) within the meaning 

of Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(A). [lyr.] 

COUNT74 

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

commission with the charge set forth in cou11:ts 1 through 73 hereof, the Crimina~ Grand Jury of the 

County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT ofa violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about October 4, 2017 through and including October 26, 

2017, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defe!]-dant did willfully, knowingly and 

unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day.period, involving 

rn,onetaryinstruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

25 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars · 

26 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management,. 

27 . establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the moq.etary instrument is 

28 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity 

29 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

30 the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIP AT and 

31 JANEK HUNT, conducted-a transaction and transactions exceeding One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

32 Dollars ($150,000.00) but less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of 

33 Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(B). [2yr.] 

34 

35 

36 
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1 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 74 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

2 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWAYDAH, SHANNON 

3 . DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

4 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about Noveyµber 3, 20i 7 through and including November 

5 28, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly an 

6 unlawfully conduct a transaction, and mor.e than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 
' . 

7 monetary in~truments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

8 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

9 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

10 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing t.hat the monetary instrument is 

11 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity; · 

12 It is furt];ieralleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

13 the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON .DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and 

.14 JANEK HUNT, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding One Hundred Fifty Thousand 
'' ' 

15 Dollars ($150,000.00) but les~ than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of 

16 Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(B). [2yr.] 

17 

18 . COUNT 76 

19 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its . 

20 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 75 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

21 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

22 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

23 s_ubdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about December 6, 2017 through and including December 28, 

24 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and 

25 unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

26 monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

27 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

28 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

29 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

30 derived directly or indirectly fr0m.criminal activity 

31 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

32 the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and 

33 JA~EK HUNT, conducted a transaction and transactions exceeding One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

34 Dollars ($150,009.00) but less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of 

35 Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(B). [2yr.] 

36 
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1 COUNT77 

2 For further and separate cause of action, being a different _off ens~ but connected in its 

3 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 76 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

4 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIRUW A YDAH, SHANNON 

5 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

6 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about January 2, 2018 through and including January 30, 

7 2018, in the Comity of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and 

8 unlawfully conduct a tran~action, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

9 monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

10 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

11 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, man~gement, 

12 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

13 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity 

14 It is further alleged that in the commission and attempted commission of the above offense 

15 the said defendants, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, MATTHEW RIP AT and 

16 JANEK HUNT, conducted a transaction and transactions exc_eeding One Hundred Fifty Thousand 

17 Dollars ($150,000.00).but less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) within the meaning of 

18 Penal Code section 186.10, subdivision (c)(l)(B). [2yr.] 

19 

20 CO:t]NT78 

21 For further and·separate cause of action, being a different offense·but connected in its 

22 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 _through 77 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

23 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

24 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

25 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about March 14, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of 

26 California, the defend~t did. willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more 

27 than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value 

28 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary 

29 · instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent 
. . 

30 to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal 

31 activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal 

32 activity. 

33 

34 COUNT79 

35 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

36 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 78 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the . . 
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1 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, :M;UNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

2 DEVANE, MATTHEWRIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of.Penal Code section 186.10, 

3 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about July 6, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of 

4 California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more 

5 than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value 

6 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary 

7 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent 

8 to promote or facilitate the promotion: management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal 

9 activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal 

10 a~tivity. 

11 

12 COUNT 80 

13 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

14 commission with the charge set forth ip. counts 1 through 79 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

15 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses;MUNIR UWAYDAH, SHANNON 
' . 

16 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

17 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about August 15, 2017, i~ the County of Riverside, State of 

18 California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more 

19 than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value 

20 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary 

21 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent 

22 to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal 

23 activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal 

24 activity. 

25 

26 COUNT 81 

27 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

28 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 80 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

29 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON . 

30 DEVANE, MATTHEW-RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

31 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about September 8, 2017 through and including September 

32 25, 2017, in the County or Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully; knowingly an 

33 unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction iJ?- a seven day period, involving 

34 monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

35 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

36 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 
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1 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

2 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity 

3 

4 Ill 

5 COUNT 82 

6 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

7 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 thro:ugh 81 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

8 County of Riverside by this Ind~ctment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

9 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIF AT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

10 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about October 16,2017 through and including October 30, 

11 2017,· in the County.of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and 

12 unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

13 monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,ooq.oo), and more than 

14 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand .dollars 

15 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

16 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

17 derived directly or indirectly from criminal (lCtivity. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

·31 

32 

COUNT 83 

For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 82 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about November 14, 2017 through and including November 

24, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly an 

unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 
' . 

establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

derived directly or indirectly from criminal a_ctivity. 

33 COUNT 84 

34 . For further and _separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

35 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 83 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

36 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNQN 
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1 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

2 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about December 20, 2017 through and including December 

3 27, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly an 

4 unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

5 mone~ary instruments of a total value exceeding five thous~nd dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

6 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

7 ($25,000~00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

8 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

9 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity. 

10 

11 COUNT 85 

12 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

13 commission with the charge set forth in c~unts 1 through 84 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

14 County of Riverside by this In:dictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

15 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation.of Penal Code section 186.10, 

16 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about January 11, 2018, through and including January 25, 

17 2018, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and 

18 unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

19 monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

20 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

21 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion; management, 

22 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

· 23 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity· 

24 

25 COUNT 86 

26 For further and separate cause of action, being a different.offense but connected in its 

27 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 85 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

28 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

29 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT ofa violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

30 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about June 5, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of 

31- California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more 

32 than one transa~tion in a seven day period, involving m~netary instruments of a total value 

· 33 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary 

34 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent 

35 to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal 

36 activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal 
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1 activity 

2 

3 COUNT 87 

4 For further and separat~ cause of action,-being a different offense but connected in its 

5 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 86 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

6 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses," MUNIR UWA YDAH, SHANNON 

7 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

8 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about September 6, 2017 through and including September 

9 20, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly an 

10 unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving 

11 • monetary instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 

12 one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars 

13 ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, 

14 establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is 

15 derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity 

16 

17 COUNT 88 

18 For further and separate cause of action, being a different offense but connected in its 

19 commission with the charge set forthjn counts 1 through 87 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

20 County of Riverside by_this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

21 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

22 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about October 4, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State of 

23 California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly an<;l unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more 

24 than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value 

25 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary . 

. 26 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25.,000.00) with the specific intent 

27 to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal 

28 activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal 

29 activity 

30 

31 COUNT 89 

32 For further and separate cause of action, being a different off~nse but connected in its 
' . 

33 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 88 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

34 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, Mill:JIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON 

35 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFAT and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

36 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about November 9, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State o 
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1 California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction, and more 

2 than one transaction in a seveµ day period, inv~l~ing _monetary instruments of a total value 

3 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary 

4 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000:00) with the specific intent 

5 · to promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal 

6 activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived· directly or indirectly from criminal 

7 activity 

8 

9 COUNT90 

10 For further and separate cause of action, b·eing a different offense but connected in its 

11 commission with the charge set forth in counts 1 through 89 hereof, the Criminal Grand Jury of the 

12 County of Riverside by this Indictment hereby accuses, MUNIR UW AYDAH; SHANNON 

13 DEVANE, MATTHEW RIFA.T and JANEK HUNT of a violation of Penal Code section 186.10, 

14 subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about December 22, 2017, in the County of Riverside, State 

15 of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a transaction,· and 

16 more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary instruments of a total value 

17 exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than one transaction involving monetary 

-18 instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent 

19 to_ promote or facilitate the promotion, management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal 

20 activity, or knowing that the monetary instrument is derived:directly or indirectly from criminal 

21 activity. 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

AGGRAVATED WHITE COLLAR CRIME ENHANCEMENT 

It is further alleged that the said defendants MUNIR UW A YDAH, SHANNON DEVANE, . . . 

MATTHEW RIF AT and JANEK HUNT, committed two or more related felonies, a material 

element of which was fraud or embezzlement, which involved a pattern ofrelated·felony conduct, 

and this pattern of related felony conduct involved the taking of more than five hundred thousand 

dollars ($500,000.00) within the meaning of Penal Code section 186.11, subdivision (a)(2). [2/3/5 

prison] 

31 January_, 2019 · 

32 
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1 Names of witnesses examined before the Criminal Grand Jury on finding of the foregoing 

2 indictment: 

3 ROBIN CHORN . 

4 GORDON OARD 

5 VICBEYER · 

6 NOELANIMARS 

7 LANE SPENCER 

8 ROGER GUTIERREZ 

9 OLIVER GLOVER 

10 MICHAEL PRICE 

11 ADELA REMIGIO 

12 SHANTEL PULIDO 

13 JANET VALDIVIA 

14 DAISYMARTINEZ 

15 KARLARODAS 

16 NANCYTORRES 

17 ROSA BERNAL. 

18 BERENICE.GOMEZ 

19 GARRETDAVIS 

20 DANIEL GAMBLE 

21 EDGAR BALTAZAR 

22 GRISELDA HERNANDEZ 

23 STEPHANIE ARITA 

24 CRYSTALJIMENEZ 

25 BRIANNA COURTNEY BERTRAND 

26 MARDELL MASTERS 

27 KIMBERLY GRIFFIN 

28 ELIZABETH "LESLIE" SANTIAGO GARCIA 

29 MANISHA SHAFIR 

30 ARNULFO PAD ILLA 

31 OSCAR CORDOBA 

. 32 ROSA MARTINEZ 

33 MIROSLA VA LOPEZ 

34 MARIAMARTINEZ 

35 ROBERT HART 

36 JIM FISHER 
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1 ROBERT BALDERAS 

· 2 JULIA COBARRUBIAS 

3 ESPERANZA SEGURA 

4 . GLORIA PENALOZA 

5 REYNA OCHOA 

6 MARIA MARIN . 

7 MARIA CRISTOBAL 

8 EDENILSON CUATATE · 

9· ABEL TRIAS 

10 · ARNULFO PAD ILLA 

11 OSCAR CORDOA 

12 BENJAMIN IBANEZ 

13 MIROSLA VA LOPEZ 

14 PABLO CRUZ 

15 MARIA MARTINEZ 

· 16 PORFIRIO MENDEZ 

· 17 SINTIA DEFONSECA 

18 NANCY TORRES VALDOVINOS 

19 JANINE FARRELL 

20 MICHAEL FROEHLICH 

21 SHELLEY ROSEK.ELLY 

22 SCOTT BERNHARDT 

23 DIANE ZIMMERMAN · . 
24 DAVIDJONES 

25 PAUL LIBASSI 

26 MATTHEWBORDEN 

27 DA YID STEELE 

28 KEVIN DECOUD 

29 LEAH LUDWIG 

30 MAUREEN FILLEY 

31 KRIS ARTHUR 

32 HECTORSANTANA 

33 JOHN GORDON 

34 LUANNE SCHULER 

35 RODRIGO LOERA 

36 DA YID FRANKE 
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1 JENFINCH 

2 MIKE CABRAL 

3 EVAN GOLDSMITH 

4 JOHN MANDELL 

5 ANTONY NGONDARA 

6 MARK ANDERSON 

7 BRIAN COSNER 

8 LISA VINTON 
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10 
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BARBARA K. CEGAVSKE 
Secreta1y of State 

KIMBERLEY PERONDI 
Deputy Secreta,y 

for Commercial Recordings 

Job Number: 
Reference Number: 
Expedite: 
Through Date: 

STATE OF NEVADA 

OFFICE OF THE 

SECRETARY OF STATE 

Certified Copy 

C20170321-1386 
00010584051-94 

Commercial Recordings Division 
202 N. Carson street 

Carson City, NV 89701-4201 
Telephone (775) 684-5708 

Fax (775) 684-7138 

March 22, 2017 

The undersigned filing officer hereby certifies that the attached copies are true and exact 
copies of all requested statements and related subsequent documentation filed with the 
Secretary of State's Office, Commercial Recordings Division listed on the attached 
report. 

Document Number( s) 
20160027032-93 
20160123809-22 

Description 
Foreign Qualification 
Initial List 

Number of Pages 
1 Pages/I Copies 
1 Pages/I Copies 

Respectfully, 

~I(_~ 

Certified By: Christine Rakow 
Certificate Number: C20170321-1386 
You may verify this certificate 
online at http://www.nvsos.gov/ 

BARBARA K. CEGA VSKE 
Secretary of State 

Commercial Recording Division 
202 N. Carson Street 

Carson City, Nevada 897014201 
Telephone (775) 684-5708 

Fax (775) 684-7138 



BARBARA K. CEGAVSKE 
Secretary of State 
202 North Carson Street 
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4201 
(775} 684-5708 
Website: www.nvsos.gov 

11111111111111111 1111111111 1111111111111 
•040203• 

Filed in the office of Document Number 

~K~ 20160027032-93 

Qualification to do 
Business in Nevada 
(PURSUANT TO NRS CHAPTER 80) 

b K C k Filing Date and Time 
Bar ara · egavs e 01/21/2016 9·30 AM 
Secretary of State · 
State of Nevada Entity Number 

E0029872016-8 

USE BLACK INK ONLY· DO NOT HIGHLIGHT ABOVE SPACE IS FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

1. Name of 
IBlue OakMedkal Group, Inc. 

I 
Corporation: 

2. Jurisdiction of California 
!Kl This corporation Is in good standing in the Incorporation/ 

Creation: Jurisdiction of Its Incorporation/creation. 

3. Registered !Kl Commercial Registered Agent: I Paracorp Incorporated I Agent for Service 
Name 

of Process: (check 0 Noncommercial Registered Agent QB D Office or Position with Entity only one box) (name and address below) (name and address below) 

I 
Name of Nonrommercial Registered Agent OR Name of TIUe of Office or Other Position with Entity 

II I Nevada I I 
Street Address City ZJpCode 

II I Nevada I I 
Malling Address (if different from street address) City Zip Code 

4. Authorized 
Stock: (set forth the Total Authorized Stock: 
total authorized stock 

[ lQQ,000 I 
indicating number of par 

(a) Number of shares with par value: I I shares, par value per 
share and/or number of no 
par shares; ma~ (b) Par value per share: $I I appropriate box if entity Is 
a nonprofit corporation 

(c) Number of shares without par value: I 100,000 i with or without stock; 
submit required 
documentation to support 
statement; stock 0 This Is a nonprofit entity with 0 This entity Is a nonprofit, statement must match If a Nonprofit Entity: 
documenta~on exactly) authorized stock, as listed above. non-stock corporation. 

5. Purpose: (required; The purpose of the comoration shall be: 
continue on additional 

1 
i Medical Management Services I page if necessary) 

6. Name, Title and I declare, to the best of my knowledge under penalty of perjury, that the Information contained herein Is con.ct and acknowledge 
that pursuant to NRS 239.330, it Is a category C felony to knowtngty offer any fain or forged lnstrum11nt for flNng In t he Office of 

Signature of Officer the Secr•tary of State. 

Making Statement: I Matthew D. Rifat I 44..., ?>~/ /. tffllll!i! 
IX !counsel 

Title of Officer Officer Signature 

7. Certificate of ~ent es Reglsle""1 Agent for the above named Enffty. 
Acceptance of 

For Paracorp Incorporated I / /4,/,, Appointment of I Registered Agent: 
Autho ~ . 6 •• ~stered Agent or On Behalf of Registered Agent Entity Datt~-.-

·~ 
This form must be accompanied by appropriate fees. Nevada &lcrl:llary of Slate NRS 80 Quallflcatlon 

Revised: 1-6-15 



(PROFIT) INITIAUANNUAL LIST OF OFFICERS, DIRECTORS AND STATE BUSINESS 
LICENSE APPLICATION OF: ENTITY NUMBER 

NAME OF CORPORATION 

FOR THE FILING PERIOD OF • JAN, 2016 

USE BLACK INK ONLY- DO NOT HIGHLIGHT 

TO JAN, 2017 

**YOU MAY FILE THIS FORM ONLINE ATwww.nvsllverflume.gov"" 

D Return one file stamped copy. (11 filing not accompanied by order instructions, file 
stamped copy will be sent to registered agent.) 

IMPORT ANT: Read ins !ructions before comp/Ming and returning this form 

1. Print or type names and addresses, either residenoe or business, for all officers and directors. A 
President, Secretary, Treasurer, or equivalent of and all Directors must be named. There must be at 
least one director. An Officer must sign the form FORM WILL BE RETURNED IF UNSIGNED. 

2. If there are additional officers, attach a list of them to this form 

3. Return the completed form with the filing fee. Annual list fee is based upon the current total 
authorized stock as explained in the Annual List Fee Schedule For Profit Corporations. A$75.00 
penalty must be added for failure to file this form by the deadline. An annual list received more than 
90 days before its due date shall be deemed an amended list for the previous year. 

111111111111 1111111111111111111111111111 
*100103* 

Filed in the office of Document Number 

~KJ'J'v.A., 20160123809-22 
Barbara K. Cegavske Filing Date and Time 

Secretary of State 03/18/2016 4:53 PM 
State of Nevada Entity Number 

E0029872016-8 
.. ·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·.·:.·.· 

~m~ ij~~qilh$8{~Ji;~ ij;~trAhi@ii&S H 
. ....... ABOVE SPACE is FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

4. State business license fee is $500 00/$200 00 for Professional Corporations filed pursuant to N RS Chapter 89. Effective 2/1/201 O, $100 00 must be added for failure to file 
form by deadline. 

5. Make your check payable to the Secretary of State 

6. Ordering Copies: If requested above, one file stamped copy will be returned at no additional charge To receive a certified copy, enclose an additional $30.00 per certification. 
A copy fee of $2.00 per page is required for each additional copy generated when ordering 2 or more file stamped or certified copies. Appropriate instructions must 
accompany your order 

7. Return the completed form to Secretary of State, 202 North Carson Street, Carson City, Nevada 89701-4201, (775) 684-5708. 

8. Form must be in the possession of the Secretary of State on or before the last day of the month in which it is due. (Postmark date is not accepted as receipt date) Forms 
received after due date will be returned for additional fees and penalties. Failure to include annual list and business license fees will result in rejection of filing. 

CHECK ONLY IF APPLICABLE AND ENTER EXEMPTION CODE IN BOX BELOW 

0Pursuant to NRS Chapter 76, this entity is exempt from the business license 1ee. Exemption code: 1 ___ _ 
NOTE: If claiming an exemp1ion, a no1arized Declara1ion of Eligibili1y form mus1 be a11ached. Failure 1o 
a11ach 1he Declara1ion of Eligibili1y form will resul1 in rejection, which could resul1 in la1e fees. 

0This corporation is a publicly traded corporation. The Central Index Key number is: 

0This publicly traded corporation is not required to have a Central Index Key number. 

NAME TITLE(S) 

NRS 76.020 Exemption Codes 

001 - Governmental Entity 

005 - Motion Picture Company 
006 - NRS 680B.020 Insurance Co 

PRESIDENT (OR EQUIVALENT OF) 

TITLE(S) 

TREASURER (OR EQUIVALENT OF) 

STATE ZIP CODE 

CA .92108 

None of the officers or directors identified in the list of officers has been identified with the fraudulent intent of concealing the identity of any person or persons 
exercising the power or authority of an officer or director in furtherance of any unlawful conduct. 

I declare, to the best of my knowledge under penalty of perjury, thatthe information cont:a ined herein is correct and acknowledge that pursuant to NAS 239.330, it is 
a category C felony to knowingly offer any false or forged instrument for filing in the Office of the Secretary of State. 

X MATTHEW D RIFAT 

Signature of Officer or 
Other Authorized Signature 

Date 

3/18/2016 4:53:45 PM 

Nevada Secretary of State List Profit 
Revised: 7-1-15 
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BLUE OAK MEDICAL GROUP, INC.
Business Entity Information

Status:  Revoked File Date:  1/21/2016

Type:  Foreign Corporation Entity Number:  E0029872016-8

Qualifying State:  CA List of Officers Due:  1/31/2017

Managed By: Expiration Date:

NV Business ID:  NV20161040051 Business License Exp:  1/31/2017

Additional Information
Central Index Key:

Registered Agent Information
Registered Agent resigned

Financial Information
No Par Share Count:  100,000.00 Capital Amount:  $ 0

No stock records found for this company

− Officers  Include Inactive Officers  
 President - EDWIN MIZERBEGHI

Address 1:  3703 CAMINO DEL RIO SO. Address 2: 

City:  SAN DIEGO State:  CA

Zip Code:  92108 Country:  USA

Status:  Active Email: 

 Treasurer - EDWIN MIZERBEGHI

Address 1:  3703 CAMINO DEL RIO SO. Address 2: 

City:  SAN DIEGO State:  CA

Zip Code:  92108 Country:  USA

Status:  Active Email: 

 Director - EDWIN MIZERBEGHI

Address 1:  3703 CAMINO DEL RIO SO. Address 2: 

City:  SAN DIEGO State:  CA

Zip Code:  92108 Country:  USA

Status:  Active Email: 

 Secretary - MATTHEW RIFAT

Address 1:  3703 CAMINO DEL RIO SO. Address 2: 

City:  SAN DIEGO State:  CA

Zip Code:  92108 Country:  USA

Status:  Active Email: 

Page 1 of 2Entity Details - Secretary of State, Nevada

6/17/2019https://www.nvsos.gov/sosentitysearch/PrintCorp.aspx?lx8nvq=Dn231DhFts0vp%252bW...
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− Actions\Amendments
Action Type:  Foreign Qualification

Document Number:  20160027032-93 # of Pages:  1

File Date:  1/21/2016 Effective Date: 

Initial Stock Value: No Par Value Shares: 100,000 ----------------------------------------------------------------- Total Authorized Capital: 
$ 0.00

Action Type:  Initial List

Document Number:  20160123809-22 # of Pages:  1

File Date:  3/18/2016 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action)

Action Type:  Commercial Registered Agent Resignation

Document Number:  20180161687-80 # of Pages:  4

File Date:  4/9/2018 Effective Date: 

(No notes for this action)

Page 2 of 2Entity Details - Secretary of State, Nevada

6/17/2019https://www.nvsos.gov/sosentitysearch/PrintCorp.aspx?lx8nvq=Dn231DhFts0vp%252bW...
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1225495203
BLUE OAK MEDICAL GROUP

National Provider Identifiers Registry

The Administrative Simplification provisions of the Health Insurance Portability
and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) mandated the adoption of standard
unique identifiers for health care providers and health plans. The purpose of these
provisions is to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the electronic
transmission of health information. The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
(CMS) has developed the National Plan and Provider Enumeration System
(NPPES) to assign these unique identifiers.
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1225495203 BLUE OAK MEDICAL GROUP

NPI 1225495203 10-position all-numeric identification number
assigned by the NPS to uniquely identify a health
care provider.

Entity Type Organization Code describing the type of health care provider that
is being assigned an NPI. Codes are:
<ul>
    <li>1 = (Person): individual human being who
furnishes health care;</li>
    <li>2 = (Non-person): entity other than an
individual human being that furnishes health care
(for example, hospital, SNF, hospital subunit,
pharmacy, or HMO).</li>
</ul>

Employer
Identification Number
(EIN)

N/A The Employer Identification Number (EIN), assigned
by the IRS, of the provider being identified. An
Employer Identification Number (EIN) is assigned by
the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) to identify a
business entity. It may or may not be that business
entity's Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN). An
SSN should not be entered in the EIN field.
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Is Organization
Subpart

N The "Is the organization a subpart?" question must
be answered. If the organization is a subpart, the
Parent Organization Legal Business Name (LBN)
and Parent Organization Taxpayer Identification
Number (TIN) fields must be completed. The Parent
Organization LBN and TIN fields can only be
completed if the answer to the subpart question is
Yes.
Many organization health care providers who apply
for NPIs are not legal entities themselves but are
parts of other organization health care providers that
are legal entities (the "parents").
Here are three examples of organization health care
providers that may be considered subparts and may
apply for NPIs if so directed by their "parents":
(1) The psychiatric unit in a hospital is not a legal
entity but is part of the hospital (the "parent"), which
is a legal entity. The legal entity must obtain an NPI.
The psychiatric unit is an example of a subpart that
could have its own NPI if the hospital determines
that it should.
(2) A group practice that is not a sole proprietorship
has a main location and could have other offices in
different locations, but each office is not a separate
legal entity; instead, each office is part of the
corporation (the "parent") which is a legal entity. The
offices are examples of subparts that could have
their own NPIs if the main location determines that
they should.
(3) A pharmacy fills prescriptions for patients whose
physicians have prescribed medications for them
and may also rent or sell durable medical equipment
to patients whose physicians have ordered such
equipment for them. Neither the pharmacy line of
business nor the DME line of business represent
legal entities; instead, both lines of business are part
of an organization (the "parent") that is a legal entity.
Each line of business represents a different
Healthcare Provider Taxonomy or area of
specialization that often submits its own electronic
claims to health plans.
The "parent"-we don't know who the parent is in this
example-must ensure that each subpart that
submits its own claims to health plans has its own
NPI.

Provider Organization
Name (Legal Business
Name)

BLUE OAK MEDICAL
GROUP

Provide organization name (legal business name
used to file tax returns with the IRS). The
Organization Name field allows the following special
characters: ampersand, apostrophe, "at" sign, colon,
comma, forward slash, hyphen, left and right
parentheses, period, pound sign, quotation mark,
and semi-colon. A field cannot contain all special
characters.

Provider First Line
Business Mailing
Address

10801 NATIONAL BLVD
STE 401

The first line mailing address of the provider being
identified. This data element may contain the same
information as ''Provider first line location address''.

Provider Business
Mailing Address City
Name

LOS ANGELES The City name in the mailing address of the provider
being identified. This data element may contain the
same information as ''Provider location address City
name''.

National Provider Identifiers Registry www.hipaaspace.com

- 3 -

Daisy Marbella
Highlight

Daisy Marbella
Highlight

Daisy Marbella
Highlight



Provider Business
Mailing Address State
Name

CA The State or Province name in the mailing address
of the provider being identified. This data element
may contain the same information as ''Provider
location address State name''.

Provider Business
Mailing Address
Postal Code

90064-4143 The postal ZIP or zone code in the mailing address
of the provider being identified. NOTE: ZIP code
plus 4-digit extension, if available. This data element
may contain the same information as ''Provider
location address postal code''.

Provider Business
Mailing Address
Country Code

US The country code in the mailing address of the
provider being identified. This data element may
contain the same information as ''Provider location
address country code''.

Provider First Line
Business Practice
Location Address

10832 LAUREL ST STE
102

The first line location address of the provider being
identified. For providers with more than one physical
location, this is the primary location. This address
cannot include a Post Office box.

Provider Business
Practice Location
Address City Name

RANCHO
CUCAMONGA

The city name in the location address of the provider
being identified.

Provider Business
Practice Location
Address State Name

CA The State or Province name in the location address
of the provider being identified.

Provider Business
Practice Location
Address Postal Code

91730-7688 The postal ZIP or zone code in the location address
of the provider being identified. NOTE: ZIP code
plus 4-digit extension, if available.

Provider Business
Practice Location
Address Country Code

US The country code in the location address of the
provider being identified.

Provider Business
Practice Location
Address Telephone
Number

909-204-6602 The telephone number associated with the location
address of the provider being identified.

Provider Enumeration
Date

01/22/2016 The date the provider was assigned a unique
identifier (assigned an NPI).

Last Update Date 01/22/2016 The date that a record was last updated or changed.

Authorized Official
Last Name

DEVANE The last name of the person authorized to submit
the NPI application or to change NPS data for a
health care provider.

Authorized Official
First Name

SHANNON The first name of the authorized official

Authorized Official
Title or Position

EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR

The title or position of the authorized official

Authorized Official
Name Prefix Text

MS. Authorized Official Name Prefix Text
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Authorized Official
Telephone Number

818-824-6370 The 10-position telephone number of the authorized
official.

Healthcare Provider
Taxonomy Code #1

261QX0100X The Health Care Provider Taxonomy code is a
unique alphanumeric code, ten characters in length.
The code set is structured into three distinct "Levels"
including Provider Type, Classification, and Area of
Specialization.

Healthcare Provider
Taxonomy 1

Occupational Medicine Healthcare Provider Taxonomy #1

Healthcare Provider
Primary Taxonomy
Switch 1

Y Primary Taxonomy:
<ul>
    <li>X - The primary taxonomy switch is Not
Answered;</li>
    <li>Y - The taxonomy is the primary taxonomy
(there can be only one per NPI record);</li>
    <li>N - The taxonomy is not the primary
taxonomy.</li>
</ul>
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NPPES National Plan & Enumeration System
1-800-465-3203 (NPI Toll-Free)
1-800-692-2326 (NPI TTY)
NPI Enumerator
PO Box 6059
Fargo, ND 58108-6059
Email: customerservice@npienumerator.com
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For all questions regarding this bundle please
contact Support@HIPAASpace.com. Also
feel free to let us know about any suggestions
or concerns. All additional information as
well as customer support is available at
http://www.hipaaspace.com.

National Provider Identifiers Registry www.hipaaspace.com

- 7 -



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 6 



1194116921
BLUE OAK MEDICAL GROUP

National Provider Identifiers Registry

The Administrative Simplification provisions of the Health Insurance Portability
and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) mandated the adoption of standard
unique identifiers for health care providers and health plans. The purpose of these
provisions is to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the electronic
transmission of health information. The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
(CMS) has developed the National Plan and Provider Enumeration System
(NPPES) to assign these unique identifiers.
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1194116921 BLUE OAK MEDICAL GROUP

NPI 1194116921 10-position all-numeric identification number
assigned by the NPS to uniquely identify a health
care provider.

Entity Type Organization Code describing the type of health care provider that
is being assigned an NPI. Codes are:
<ul>
    <li>1 = (Person): individual human being who
furnishes health care;</li>
    <li>2 = (Non-person): entity other than an
individual human being that furnishes health care
(for example, hospital, SNF, hospital subunit,
pharmacy, or HMO).</li>
</ul>

Is Organization
Subpart

N The "Is the organization a subpart?" question must
be answered. If the organization is a subpart, the
Parent Organization Legal Business Name (LBN)
and Parent Organization Taxpayer Identification
Number (TIN) fields must be completed. The Parent
Organization LBN and TIN fields can only be
completed if the answer to the subpart question is
Yes.
Many organization health care providers who apply
for NPIs are not legal entities themselves but are
parts of other organization health care providers that
are legal entities (the "parents").
Here are three examples of organization health care
providers that may be considered subparts and may
apply for NPIs if so directed by their "parents":
(1) The psychiatric unit in a hospital is not a legal
entity but is part of the hospital (the "parent"), which
is a legal entity. The legal entity must obtain an NPI.
The psychiatric unit is an example of a subpart that
could have its own NPI if the hospital determines
that it should.
(2) A group practice that is not a sole proprietorship
has a main location and could have other offices in
different locations, but each office is not a separate
legal entity; instead, each office is part of the
corporation (the "parent") which is a legal entity. The
offices are examples of subparts that could have
their own NPIs if the main location determines that
they should.
(3) A pharmacy fills prescriptions for patients whose
physicians have prescribed medications for them
and may also rent or sell durable medical equipment
to patients whose physicians have ordered such
equipment for them. Neither the pharmacy line of
business nor the DME line of business represent
legal entities; instead, both lines of business are part
of an organization (the "parent") that is a legal entity.
Each line of business represents a different
Healthcare Provider Taxonomy or area of
specialization that often submits its own electronic
claims to health plans.
The "parent"-we don't know who the parent is in this
example-must ensure that each subpart that
submits its own claims to health plans has its own
NPI.
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Provider Organization
Name (Legal Business
Name)

BLUE OAK MEDICAL
GROUP

Provide organization name (legal business name
used to file tax returns with the IRS). The
Organization Name field allows the following special
characters: ampersand, apostrophe, "at" sign, colon,
comma, forward slash, hyphen, left and right
parentheses, period, pound sign, quotation mark,
and semi-colon. A field cannot contain all special
characters.

Provider First Line
Business Mailing
Address

10801 NATIONAL BLVD
STE 401

The first line mailing address of the provider being
identified. This data element may contain the same
information as ''Provider first line location address''.

Provider Business
Mailing Address City
Name

LOS ANGELES The City name in the mailing address of the provider
being identified. This data element may contain the
same information as ''Provider location address City
name''.

Provider Business
Mailing Address State
Name

CA The State or Province name in the mailing address
of the provider being identified. This data element
may contain the same information as ''Provider
location address State name''.

Provider Business
Mailing Address
Postal Code

90064-4143 The postal ZIP or zone code in the mailing address
of the provider being identified. NOTE: ZIP code
plus 4-digit extension, if available. This data element
may contain the same information as ''Provider
location address postal code''.

Provider Business
Mailing Address
Country Code

US The country code in the mailing address of the
provider being identified. This data element may
contain the same information as ''Provider location
address country code''.

Provider Business
Mailing Address
Telephone Number

310-954-9940 The telephone number associated with mailing
address of the provider being identified. This data
element may contain the same information as
''Provider location address telephone number''.

Provider First Line
Business Practice
Location Address

6931 VAN NUYS BLVD
STE 200

The first line location address of the provider being
identified. For providers with more than one physical
location, this is the primary location. This address
cannot include a Post Office box.

Provider Business
Practice Location
Address City Name

VAN NUYS The city name in the location address of the provider
being identified.

Provider Business
Practice Location
Address State Name

CA The State or Province name in the location address
of the provider being identified.

Provider Business
Practice Location
Address Postal Code

91405-3996 The postal ZIP or zone code in the location address
of the provider being identified. NOTE: ZIP code
plus 4-digit extension, if available.

Provider Business
Practice Location
Address Country Code

US The country code in the location address of the
provider being identified.
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Provider Business
Practice Location
Address Telephone
Number

818-824-6370 The telephone number associated with the location
address of the provider being identified.

Provider Enumeration
Date

02/16/2015 The date the provider was assigned a unique
identifier (assigned an NPI).

Last Update Date 01/21/2016 The date that a record was last updated or changed.

Authorized Official
Last Name

DEVANE The last name of the person authorized to submit
the NPI application or to change NPS data for a
health care provider.

Authorized Official
First Name

SHANNON The first name of the authorized official

Authorized Official
Title or Position

EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR

The title or position of the authorized official

Authorized Official
Name Prefix Text

MS. Authorized Official Name Prefix Text

Authorized Official
Telephone Number

818-824-6370 The 10-position telephone number of the authorized
official.

Healthcare Provider
Taxonomy Code #1

261QX0100X The Health Care Provider Taxonomy code is a
unique alphanumeric code, ten characters in length.
The code set is structured into three distinct "Levels"
including Provider Type, Classification, and Area of
Specialization.

Healthcare Provider
Taxonomy 1

Occupational Medicine Healthcare Provider Taxonomy #1

Healthcare Provider
Primary Taxonomy
Switch 1

Y Primary Taxonomy:
<ul>
    <li>X - The primary taxonomy switch is Not
Answered;</li>
    <li>Y - The taxonomy is the primary taxonomy
(there can be only one per NPI record);</li>
    <li>N - The taxonomy is not the primary
taxonomy.</li>
</ul>
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NPPES National Plan & Enumeration System
1-800-465-3203 (NPI Toll-Free)
1-800-692-2326 (NPI TTY)
NPI Enumerator
PO Box 6059
Fargo, ND 58108-6059
Email: customerservice@npienumerator.com
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For all questions regarding this bundle please
contact Support@HIPAASpace.com. Also
feel free to let us know about any suggestions
or concerns. All additional information as
well as customer support is available at
http://www.hipaaspace.com.
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1154788131
BLUE OAK MEDICAL GROUP

National Provider Identifiers Registry

The Administrative Simplification provisions of the Health Insurance Portability
and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) mandated the adoption of standard
unique identifiers for health care providers and health plans. The purpose of these
provisions is to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the electronic
transmission of health information. The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
(CMS) has developed the National Plan and Provider Enumeration System
(NPPES) to assign these unique identifiers.
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1154788131 BLUE OAK MEDICAL GROUP

NPI 1154788131 10-position all-numeric identification number
assigned by the NPS to uniquely identify a health
care provider.

Entity Type Organization Code describing the type of health care provider that
is being assigned an NPI. Codes are:
<ul>
    <li>1 = (Person): individual human being who
furnishes health care;</li>
    <li>2 = (Non-person): entity other than an
individual human being that furnishes health care
(for example, hospital, SNF, hospital subunit,
pharmacy, or HMO).</li>
</ul>

Employer
Identification Number
(EIN)

N/A The Employer Identification Number (EIN), assigned
by the IRS, of the provider being identified. An
Employer Identification Number (EIN) is assigned by
the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) to identify a
business entity. It may or may not be that business
entity's Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN). An
SSN should not be entered in the EIN field.
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Is Organization
Subpart

N The "Is the organization a subpart?" question must
be answered. If the organization is a subpart, the
Parent Organization Legal Business Name (LBN)
and Parent Organization Taxpayer Identification
Number (TIN) fields must be completed. The Parent
Organization LBN and TIN fields can only be
completed if the answer to the subpart question is
Yes.
Many organization health care providers who apply
for NPIs are not legal entities themselves but are
parts of other organization health care providers that
are legal entities (the "parents").
Here are three examples of organization health care
providers that may be considered subparts and may
apply for NPIs if so directed by their "parents":
(1) The psychiatric unit in a hospital is not a legal
entity but is part of the hospital (the "parent"), which
is a legal entity. The legal entity must obtain an NPI.
The psychiatric unit is an example of a subpart that
could have its own NPI if the hospital determines
that it should.
(2) A group practice that is not a sole proprietorship
has a main location and could have other offices in
different locations, but each office is not a separate
legal entity; instead, each office is part of the
corporation (the "parent") which is a legal entity. The
offices are examples of subparts that could have
their own NPIs if the main location determines that
they should.
(3) A pharmacy fills prescriptions for patients whose
physicians have prescribed medications for them
and may also rent or sell durable medical equipment
to patients whose physicians have ordered such
equipment for them. Neither the pharmacy line of
business nor the DME line of business represent
legal entities; instead, both lines of business are part
of an organization (the "parent") that is a legal entity.
Each line of business represents a different
Healthcare Provider Taxonomy or area of
specialization that often submits its own electronic
claims to health plans.
The "parent"-we don't know who the parent is in this
example-must ensure that each subpart that
submits its own claims to health plans has its own
NPI.

Provider Organization
Name (Legal Business
Name)

BLUE OAK MEDICAL
GROUP

Provide organization name (legal business name
used to file tax returns with the IRS). The
Organization Name field allows the following special
characters: ampersand, apostrophe, "at" sign, colon,
comma, forward slash, hyphen, left and right
parentheses, period, pound sign, quotation mark,
and semi-colon. A field cannot contain all special
characters.

Provider First Line
Business Mailing
Address

10801 NATIONAL BLVD
STE 401

The first line mailing address of the provider being
identified. This data element may contain the same
information as ''Provider first line location address''.

Provider Business
Mailing Address City
Name

LOS ANGELES The City name in the mailing address of the provider
being identified. This data element may contain the
same information as ''Provider location address City
name''.
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Provider Business
Mailing Address State
Name

CA The State or Province name in the mailing address
of the provider being identified. This data element
may contain the same information as ''Provider
location address State name''.

Provider Business
Mailing Address
Postal Code

90064-4143 The postal ZIP or zone code in the mailing address
of the provider being identified. NOTE: ZIP code
plus 4-digit extension, if available. This data element
may contain the same information as ''Provider
location address postal code''.

Provider Business
Mailing Address
Country Code

US The country code in the mailing address of the
provider being identified. This data element may
contain the same information as ''Provider location
address country code''.

Provider First Line
Business Practice
Location Address

5860 AVALON BLVD The first line location address of the provider being
identified. For providers with more than one physical
location, this is the primary location. This address
cannot include a Post Office box.

Provider Business
Practice Location
Address City Name

LOS ANGELES The city name in the location address of the provider
being identified.

Provider Business
Practice Location
Address State Name

CA The State or Province name in the location address
of the provider being identified.

Provider Business
Practice Location
Address Postal Code

90003-1308 The postal ZIP or zone code in the location address
of the provider being identified. NOTE: ZIP code
plus 4-digit extension, if available.

Provider Business
Practice Location
Address Country Code

US The country code in the location address of the
provider being identified.

Provider Business
Practice Location
Address Telephone
Number

909-204-6612 The telephone number associated with the location
address of the provider being identified.

Provider Enumeration
Date

01/22/2016 The date the provider was assigned a unique
identifier (assigned an NPI).

Last Update Date 03/17/2018 The date that a record was last updated or changed.

Authorized Official
Last Name

DEVANE The last name of the person authorized to submit
the NPI application or to change NPS data for a
health care provider.

Authorized Official
First Name

SHANNON The first name of the authorized official

Authorized Official
Title or Position

EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR

The title or position of the authorized official

Authorized Official
Name Prefix Text

MS. Authorized Official Name Prefix Text
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Authorized Official
Telephone Number

213-480-9006 The 10-position telephone number of the authorized
official.

Healthcare Provider
Taxonomy Code #1

261QX0100X The Health Care Provider Taxonomy code is a
unique alphanumeric code, ten characters in length.
The code set is structured into three distinct "Levels"
including Provider Type, Classification, and Area of
Specialization.

Healthcare Provider
Taxonomy 1

Occupational Medicine Healthcare Provider Taxonomy #1

Healthcare Provider
Primary Taxonomy
Switch 1

Y Primary Taxonomy:
<ul>
    <li>X - The primary taxonomy switch is Not
Answered;</li>
    <li>Y - The taxonomy is the primary taxonomy
(there can be only one per NPI record);</li>
    <li>N - The taxonomy is not the primary
taxonomy.</li>
</ul>
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NPPES National Plan & Enumeration System
1-800-465-3203 (NPI Toll-Free)
1-800-692-2326 (NPI TTY)
NPI Enumerator
PO Box 6059
Fargo, ND 58108-6059
Email: customerservice@npienumerator.com
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For all questions regarding this bundle please
contact Support@HIPAASpace.com. Also
feel free to let us know about any suggestions
or concerns. All additional information as
well as customer support is available at
http://www.hipaaspace.com.
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